

Dudley CCG Disclosure Log

June 2016

Request reference: RFI0444**Response date:** 29.06.16**Request:**

Please can you provide us with the following information:

- the (a) budget and (b) expenditure for Child and Adolescent Mental Health (CAMHS) services (total spend) - *if you attribute to a CAMHS Tier 1-4 please specify.*
- the (a) budget and (b) expenditure for maternal mental health.
- the (a) budget and (b) monies received to deliver the Local Transformation Plan (LTP).
- the (a) budget and (b) monies received to deliver the access and waiting time standards on Eating Disorders.
- the (a) budget and (b) monies received to implement CYP Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT).
- the (a) budget and (b) expenditure for mental health urgent and emergency care (including mental health crisis care) for children and young people - *if only total spend is available please approximate proportion that is spent on children and young adults.*
- any additional, discretionary monies (a) budgeted for and (b) spent on child, adolescent or young adult mental health.

We are requesting information for the financial years: 2010/11, 2011/12, 2012/13, 2013/2014, 2014/15, 2015/16, 2016/17.

And if available - we are also requesting the projected budget (or settlement) for the financial years covering the remainder of *Future in Mind* and the *Five Year Forward View for Mental Health*, which includes: 2017/18, 2018/19, 2019/2020, 2020/21.

2. Clarifications:

If the requested information does not relate to your activity, please answer 'not applicable' (n/a).

If you share a budget with another organisation, please specify:

- a. the name of the other organisation(s) (for example a Clinical Commissioning Group, Local Authority or NHS Trust).
- b. whether the expenditure / budget reported is the total amount of the shared budget, or your organisation's contribution to the shared budget.

[Response](#)

Dudley CCG Disclosure Log

June 2016

Request reference: RFI0445**Response date:** 30.06.2016**Request:**

In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act I would like to make a request for information based on your workforce data.

I have attached a spreadsheet which I would kindly ask to be completed with the information that has been requested. The spreadsheet has been divided into relevant tabs for specific workforce data and a front 'Key Details' tab has been provided to aid with the completion of the spreadsheet.

Response**Request reference:** RFI0446**Response date:** 01.07.2016**Request:**

1. Does your Healthboard provide an erectile dysfunction clinic and can you provide the total number and addresses of all NHS erectile dysfunction clinics within your Healthboard? If you do not know who should we ask?
2. Does your Healthboard provide psychosexual clinics and can you provide the total number and addresses of all NHS psychosexual clinics within your Healthboard? If you do not know who should we ask?
3. Does your Healthboard provide counselling and sex therapy services and can you provide the details of any NHS counselling services and sex therapy services that treat men with erectile dysfunction within your Healthboard? If you do not know who should we ask?
4. Does your Healthboard provide PDE5-I and if so which one?
5. Does your Healthboard prescribe 'tadalafil (Cialis)' tablets for men who experience erectile dysfunction as a result of prostate cancer treatment?
6. At what dose are the 'tadalafil (Cialis)' tablets prescribed?
7. Is the daily dose of 'tadalafil (Cialis)' tablets (2.5/5mg) available/prescribed?
8. Does your Healthboard prescribe the Vacuum erection device for men who experience erectile dysfunction as a result of prostate cancer treatment?
9. Does your Healthboard offer Penile implant surgery (semi-rigid or inflatable implant devices) for men who experience erectile dysfunction as a result of prostate cancer treatment?

Response

Dudley CCG Disclosure Log

June 2016

Request reference: RFI0447

Response date: 04.07.2016

Request:

Please advise in relation to the 3 financial years between April 2013 and March 2016 inclusive:

- 1) How many compromise agreements has the CCG entered into with staff or former staff? Please include all COT3 agreements in this figure.
- 2) How many of these compromise agreements require staff members not to disclose the existence of the compromise agreement itself?
- 3) How many of these compromise agreements contain non-disparagement clauses that require staff members not to criticise the employees of the CCG?
- 4) How many of these compromise agreements were entered into by the CCG with staff who had previously made public interest disclosures, (whether or not these were raised by formally invoking the CCG's whistleblowing policy)?
- 5) If staff who have entered into a compromise agreement with the CCG were to voice concerns about reprisal by the CCG for whistleblowing, would the CCG consider this to be an actionable breach of non-disparagement clauses, or would it consider the raising of such concerns to be qualifying disclosures under PIDA?

Response

Request reference: RFI0448

Response date: 05.07.2016

Request:

1. Do you have an Electronic Fax Management System (A Fax Server)?
2. How many manual fax machines do you have?
3. Who is the Manufacturer of your MultiFunction Printers, and who maintains them?
4. Who is the manufacturer of your Telephony system and who maintains it?
5. What is the job title of the person responsible for your Fax policy/strategy?

Response

Request reference: RFI0449

Response date: 05.07.2016

Request:

I'm getting in touch today to enquire when the next review dates are for the following classes of drugs within the Dudley CCG Prescribing sub Committee? To be clear, I do not need previous review dates for these classes of drugs.

Dudley CCG Disclosure Log

June 2016

- SGLT-inhibitors:
- DPP4-inhibitors:
- GLP-1 agonists:

[Response](#)**Request reference:** RFI0450**Response date:** 06.07.2016**Request:**

Under the Freedom of Information Act, please could you provide me with a copy of your current assisted reproduction services policy or criteria, as well as an outline of any changes to the policy or criteria over the past five years (for example, changes to age, BMI or smoking status criteria, numbers of cycles etc.)

[Response](#)**Request reference:** RFI0451**Response date:** 11.02.2016**Request:**

Freedom of information request concerning commissioning of provision to meet the mental health needs of single/non-statutory homeless persons

As a researcher based at the School of Sociology and Social Policy at the University of Nottingham, I am writing to make a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The information will be used in research into the range and scope of mental health provision for single/non-statutory homeless persons, i.e. those without dependent children who either sleep rough or reside in hostel-type accommodation.

Specifically, I would like to be informed about any provision the CCG has commissioned to meet the mental health needs of single/non-statutory homeless persons.

I would be grateful if you could provide a description of any commissioned provision including details of; the numbers of staff and professional disciplines dedicated to it; any particular conditions (e.g. psychological trauma, psychosis); and sub-populations the provision may be targeted at; access/referral pathways for service users to this provision; and specific intervention models/approaches informing the provision.

If any provision of this sort has recently been discontinued or is currently being planned, I would be keen to be informed about this also.

[Response](#)

Dudley CCG Disclosure Log

June 2016

Request reference: RFI0452

Response date: 15.07.2016

Request:

- The average waiting time for non-emergency dental treatment?
- The longest waiting time for non-emergency dental treatment ?
- Do you have a waiting list for treatment? If so, how many people are on it?
- If you have a waiting list – how long will it take to clear?

[Response](#)

Request reference: RFI0453

Response date: 15.07.2016

Request:

- 1) Does the CCG currently fund any homeopathy treatments?
- 2) What treatments does it fund?
- 3) Did the CCG fund any homeopathy treatments in the last financial year (2015/16)?
- 4) What treatments did it fund in 2015/16?
- 5) How much in total did it spend on homeopathy treatments in 2015/16?

[Response](#)

Request reference: RFI0454

Response date: 19.07.2016

Request:

1. How many adults have a diagnosis of Atopic Dermatitis (ICD-10-CM Diagnosis Code L20.9) in your CCG area?
2. How many referrals from primary to secondary care were made for adults with suspected Atopic Dermatitis (L20.9) between 1st January and 31st December 2015 in your CCG area?
3. What proportion of these referrals was a diagnosis of adult Atopic Dermatitis (L20.9) confirmed?
4. How many 'Statement of Fitness for Work' forms have been completed signing people off work as a result of Atopic Dermatitis (L20.9) in your CCG area?

Dudley CCG Disclosure Log

June 2016

5. How many primary care consultations took place in your CCG area between 1st January and 31st December 2015 for:
 - a. first attendance - skin condition (L00-L99) (in adults)
 - b. first attendance –Atopic Dermatitis (L20.9) (in adults)
 - c. follow-up attendance –skin condition (L00-L99) (in adults)
 - d. follow-up attendance –Atopic Dermatitis (L20.9) (in adults)
6. Does your CCG have a commissioning policy on the following: (If yes, please provide details)
 - a. Dermatology
 - b. Atopic Dermatitis

Response

Request reference: RFI0455

Response date: 20.07.2016

Request:

- The cost of Botox procedures that were not required for medical reasons in the last five years?
- The cost of medical conditions caused by botox injections in the last five years?

Response

Request reference: RFI0456

Response date: 20.07.2016

Request:

Required information from your CCG:

The following data is required about each Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) mental health service that your CCG commissions for your local area/s.

- Name of IAPT service/s you commission
 - The area each IAPT service you commission serves (either by towns or preferably by local postcode/s)
 - Name of parent/host organisation for each IAPT service
 - The IAPT service contact information
-
- Does the IAPT service/s you commission accept patient self-referral?

Dudley CCG Disclosure Log

June 2016

- Current waiting time for assessment?
- Current wait time for cognitive behavioral therapy (CBT) to begin?
- ODS code (requested for Nicola at NHS Choices)?
- Dates of IAPT service contracts (to assist maintaining of database in the future).

Response

Request reference: RFI0457

Response date: 25.07.2016

Request:

I am researching the financial efficiency of the public sector. Please provide the following information under the FOI act.

- 1) Please state the total number of Accounts Payable invoices processed by the organisation in the last financial year (15/16)
- 2) In the last five years, please state the name(s) of all external organisation(s) used to review AP and identify and recover erroneous payments, and the period(s) reviewed by each.
- 3) Please state the total value of moneys recovered by each provider in the period(s) reviewed.
- 4) Please state the total amount paid to any external parties for this review work.

Response

Request reference: RFI0458

Response date: 27.07.2016

Request:

Please send me the following information from your NHS Standard Contract for Termination of Pregnancy:

- Current Contract end date
- Current provider
- Current annual contract value

Response

Request reference: RFI0459

Response date: 27.07.2016

Request:

Please may I have the names and contact information of all the Practice Managers including GP Surgery name in the Dudley CCG.

Dudley CCG Disclosure Log

June 2016

[Response](#)

Request reference: RFI0460

Response date: 28.07.2016

Request:

1. Confirmation of those hospitals identified by the CCG to your relevant LSSA(s) of those hospitals you have identified for the reception of patients in circumstances of special urgency. This is a legal requirement under s140 of the Mental Health Act 1983 and referred to in 14.78 of the 2015 Code of Practice to the same Act.
2. Confirmation of whether or not your commission arrangements allow for those hospitals to run at or below the 85% bed occupancy rate recommended by the Royal College of Psychiatrists to allow for urgent admissions to occur swiftly.
3. Copies of any policies you have pertaining to the operation of s140 MHA or to the arrangements for urgent admissions when the requisite bed is not immediately available to an AMHP to finalise an admission under the MHA.

[Response](#)

Request reference: RFI0461

Response date: 28.07.2016

Request:

- 1) Please confirm/deny whether there is a community rehabilitation service in your area for treating the following conditions:
 - Hip fracture
 - Stroke
 - COPD

FOR GUIDANCE: By 'community rehabilitation service' we mean one that is generally delivered by a multi-disciplinary team, which may include physiotherapists, other health and social care professionals and the third sector.

It enables people with limitations in function to remain in or return to their home or community and is not dependent on the diagnosis of a particular condition, but covers all long term conditions and people of all ages.

Dudley CCG Disclosure Log

June 2016

- 2) Please provide the patient pathway for accessing any services confirmed in request one.
- 3) Please provide the waiting times for accessing any services confirmed in request one.
- 4) Please confirm/deny whether patients can be a) re-referred into or b) self-refer back into any services confirmed in request one.
- 5) Please provide details of the staffing make-up of any services confirmed in request one.
- 6) Please confirm/deny that patients can access MSK physiotherapy through each of the following pathways:
 - By referring themselves directly to the physiotherapy service
 - By seeing a GP and being given the details to book a physiotherapy appointment themselves
 - By seeing a GP who arranges the referral to the physiotherapy service.
 - By seeing a Physiotherapist directly in a GP practice
 - Other (please provide details)
- 7) Please confirm/deny that patients can access physiotherapy for their existing long-term condition through each of the following pathways:
 - By referring themselves directly to the physiotherapy service
 - By seeing a GP and being given the details to book a physiotherapy appointment themselves
 - By seeing a GP who arranges the referral to the physiotherapy service.
 - By seeing a Physiotherapist directly in a GP practice
 - Other (please provide details)

Public interest arguments

There is a clear public interest for disclosure of this information, in that disclosure will:

- Further the understanding of and participation in the public debate of issues of the day, and will allow a more informed debate of issues under consideration by public bodies
- Promote accountability and transparency by public authorities for decisions taken by them.

Dudley CCG Disclosure Log

June 2016

- Promote accountability and transparency in the spending of public money.
- Allow individuals to understand decisions made by public authorities affecting their lives and, in some cases, assisting individuals in challenging those decisions.

[Response](#)